
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Aaron Clarke 01954 713000 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Tuesday 8 August 2023 
 
To:  
 Members of the Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee – Councillors 

Mark Howell, Sunita Hansraj and Eileen Wilson 
  
 Applicant and Representee(s) 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Please find below the agenda, and attached the relevant papers, for the hearing by the 
Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee of the application to vary a premises licence for 
the Northstowe Running Festival.  The hearing will be held in the Swansley A+B - 
South Cambs Hall meeting room at South Cambridgeshire Hall on Wednesday, 16 
August 2023 at 10.30 a.m.  Please note that this meeting will not be streamed live, 
anyone wishing to view this meeting will need to be present in person. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, 
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of 
the substitution in advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute 
once the meeting has started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the 
meeting. 
 

 
Agenda 

Pages 
1. Appointment of Chair   
 
2. Introductions / Procedure  5 - 6 
 The Chairman will introduce the members of the Sub-Committee and the 

officers in attendance at the meeting. 
 
A copy of the Licensing (2003 Act) Committee procedure is attached. 

 

   
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
4. Application to vary a premises licence for Northstowe Running 

Festival 
 7 - 80 

 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 Guidance For Visitors to South Cambridgeshire Hall   
 



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE 
 

HEARING PROCEDURE 
 

1. Introduction 

 The Chairman 
[...]
cision. The Council’s Legal Officer 

and Clerk will accompany members to advise where necessary and take notes of the decision. 

 

12.  Notification of decision 

Depending on the nature of the application, a determination of the case will either be made at the 

conclusion of the hearing, or within 5 working days.  In most cases, all parties will be notified of the 

decision in writing. 

Page 4



 
  

Report to: 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee (Licensing Act 2003)                                 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Henry Batchelor 

Lead Officer: 
 

Natasha Wade-Guest  

 

 

Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence:  

Northstowe Running Festival, Northstowe Western 
Park, Kingfisher Close, Northstowe, CB24 1BZ  

Executive Summary 

1. The Committee is asked to determine an application for the Variation of a 
Premises Licence under section 34 and 35 of the Licensing Act 2003, which has 
been subject to representation from nine residents.  

Recommendations 

2. It is recommended that the Committee determine the application for the variation 
of a premises licence at a hearing pursuant to section 35(3) Licensing Act 2003.  
 

3. The Council, the applicant and all persons who made valid representations may 
agree to dispense with the hearing provided notice is given in accordance with 
The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 regulation 9.  

Details 

4. On 22 June 2023, an application for a variation of premises licence number 
SCDCPL261633 for Northstowe Running Festival, Northstowe Western Park, 
Kingfisher Close, Northstowe, CB24 1BZ was submitted to the Licensing 
Authority, and advertised and consulted upon. 
 

5. The licensable activities proposed under the authorisation of a Premises Licence 
are as follows: 

 

 Hours Open to the Public 
Saturday and Sunday: 08:00 – 22:00 

 

 Supply of Alcohol 
The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises 
Saturday and Sunday: 10:00 – 22:00 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 Provision of Live Music (indoors and outdoors) 
Saturday and Sunday: 10:00 – 22:00  

 

 Provision of Recorded Music (indoors and outdoors) 
Saturday and Sunday: 08:00 – 22:00  

 

 Provision of Performances of Dance (indoors and outdoors) 
Saturday and Sunday: 10:00 – 22:00 

 

 Provision of Films (indoors and outdoors) 
Saturday and Sunday: 10:00 – 22:00 
 

6. The application form is attached as Appendix A. 
 

7. A statutory 28-day consultation period started on 22 June 2023 and ended on 20 
July 2023. This enabled Responsible Authorities and ‘Other Persons’ to make 
representations towards the application. ‘Other Persons’ includes any individual, 
body or business whether or not they live in the vicinity. 
 

8. The application was advertised in the Cambridge Independent on 5 July 2023, 
and the site notice displayed on the premises as required. A copy of the 
advertisement is attached as Appendix B and a copy of the notice is attached as 
Appendix C. 

 
9. A copy of the current premises licence and plan are attached as Appendix D. 

There have been no changes to the current licensing plan within this application. 
The premises licence was first granted on 20 July 2022. 

 
10. Trading Standards have no objection to the application. A copy of the response is 

attached at Appendix E. 
 

11. Environmental Health have no objection to the application and have agreed with 
the applicant a condition of ‘the Licence Holder is only permitted to hold up to a 
maximum of 1 x 2-day event at the premises between 20 August and 30 
September, and none at any other time, within each calendar year’ to be imposed 
on any licence granted. Currently the premises licence allows for ‘one weekend in 
September’. A copy of the agreed condition is attached as Appendix F. 
Environmental Health have confirmed that they have never received any noise 
nuisance complaints about this event. 

 
12. There were no responses from other Responsible Authorities. 
 
13. Repre
[...]
g lo lnsplct the register or Ille record ol lllis 
applicallon may do so by attenclinQ lho offlce ol lho Ucensr,g 
section, clmg otfoce IIOln Monday ID Friday lntiJsMl. l ls 
., olt!nal knowtngly or reddessly lo make a !al■ sliltement 
In connection with an ll)flllcallon, Ile ma,d,num lint lor 
wltlch on summa,y cxmlcbon ls £5.000 

WillS & aOBATf 

MOTORS 

Life 
is local 

CONTAC US 
NOW FOR OUR 
1ctvert1:Stn9 nffd.t 

01780 &.:I 
r-UFFEM!.DtA 

C.\IUV.\1'S & :\IOTOHS HO:'>IES 

Caravan for 

sale 
Near beach at 

Snettlsham on lake 

·ew 2013 ri excelle 

condition, 12 wide dg 

ch etc £32,000 

Tel: 07857 801845 

Caravan For 

Sale 
2 bed sited caravan 

for sale next to beach 
on Norfolk Coas� 

ready to move in, all 
mod cons Inc deck 

£15,495 
Tel: 07857 801845 

WANTED CARS/VANS 
FOR CASH 

TOP PRICES PAID - £1000 • £25,000 

We come lo you 
ANYTHING CONSI0EREDI CASH TODAY 

FRIENDLY & POLITE SERVICE 24/7 
We can be with fCV wilhin 

30 minutes · anywhere 

07415119394 
� LOCAL BUYER THAT V/Ofl'T BE 
� BEATEN Of/PRICE! 

Page 26



Page 27



This page is left blank intentionally.



A

APPENDIX C

Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



P
age 32



P
age 33



P
age 34



This licence is issued by South Cambridgeshire District Council, Cambourne Business Park, Cambourne, Cambridgeshire, CB23 6EA 

Contact T: 01954 713000 | E: licensing@scambs.gov.uk |www.scambs.gov.uk 

Schedule 12 Part A 
Licensing Act 2003 

Part 1 – Premises Details 

Premises name and postal address, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or 
description 

Northstowe Running Festival 
Northstowe Western Park 
Kingfisher Close 
Northstowe 
Cambridgeshire 

Premises telephone number 

07925 750521 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 

Performance of live music (outdoors) 
Playing of recorded music (outdoors) 
Sale by retail of alcohol 

Where the licence is time limited the date(s) 

One weekend in September 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 

Performance of live music: 

Saturday: 18:00 – 20:00 
Sunday: 15:00 – 17:00 

Playing of recorded music: 

PREMISES LICENCE NUMBER SCDCPL261633 

APPENDIX D 

Page 35



 

 

This licence is issued by South Cambridgeshire District Council, Cambourne Business Park, Cambourne, Cambridgeshire, CB23 6EA 

Contact T: 01954 713000 | E: licensing@scambs.gov.uk |www.scambs.gov.uk 

 

 
Saturday: 15:00 – 20:00 
Sunday: 08:00 – 17:00 
 
Sale by retail of alcohol: 
 
Saturday: 15:00 – 20:00 
Sunday: 11:00 – 17:00 
 

 
The opening hours of the premises 
 
Saturday: 15:00 – 20:00 
Sunday: 08:00 – 17:00 
 

 
Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol, whether these are on and/or off the 
premises 
 
Both 
 

 
Part 2 – Licence Holder Details 
  
Name and (registered) address of holder of the premises licence 
 
Northstowe Running Festival Events Ltd 
71-75 Shelton Street 
London 
WC2H 9JQ 
 

 
Registered number of holder, e.g. company number, charity number (where applicable) 
 
13143736 
 

 
Part 3 – Designated Premises Supervisor Details 
 
Name and address of designated premises supervisor 
 
Marcin Lis 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 36



 

 

This licence is issued by South Cambridgeshire District Council, Cambourne Business Park, Cambourne, Cambridgeshire, CB23 6EA 

Contact T: 01954 713000 | E: licensing@scambs.gov.uk |www.scambs.gov.uk 

 

 
Number of Personal Alcohol licence held by designated premises supervisor where the 
premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol 
 
PA260238 
 

 
Personal licence issuing authority 
 
South Cambridgeshire District Council   
 

 
Part 4 – Licence Conditions 
 
Additional conditions consistent with the operating schedule 
 
A Challenge 25 proof of age scheme will be operated at the premises where the only acceptable 
forms of identification are recognised photographic identification cards, such as a driving 
licence, passport or proof of age card with the PASS Hologram or such other form of 
identification that 
[...]
ed entertainment to be controlled so as not to cause 
a disturbance to nearby residents. Noise limiters to be used on amplification equipment. 
 
No drinks to be served in glass receptacles. 
 
Litter to be regularly cleared and fully removed within 24 hours of the end of any event. 
 

 
Mandatory Conditions 
 
Where the licence authorises supply of alcohol 
 

1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence; 

(a) At a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises 

licence. 

(b) At a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or 

their personal licence is suspended. 

 
2. Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a 

person who holds a personal licence. 

 

Conditions 1, 2 and 3 below came into force on 06 April 2010. Conditions 4 and 5 came into 
force on 01 October 2010 (as amended 01 October 2014) 
 

1. (1) The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do not carry out, 

arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation to the premises. 

2.  In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the following 

activities, or substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of encouraging the 

sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises –  

Page 38



 

 

This licence is issued by South Cambridgeshire District Council, Cambourne Business Park, Cambourne, Cambridgeshire, CB23 6EA 

Contact T: 01954 713000 | E: licensing@scambs.gov.uk |www.scambs.gov.uk 

 

(a) Games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to require or 

encourage, individuals to –  

(i) Drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold or 

supplied on the premises before the cessation of the period in which the 

responsible person is authorised to sell or supply alcohol), or 

(ii) Drink as much as possible (whether within a
[...]
g Authority has notified the holder of the licence that this 

subsection applies to the film in question,  

Admission of children must be restricted in accordance with any recommendation made by 
that Licensing Authority. Children means persona aged under 18 and film classification 
body means the person or persons designated as the authority under section 4 of the Video 
Recordings Act 1984 (c.39) (authority to determine suitability of video works for 
classification). 

 
Mandatory Condition: Door Supervision 

Page 41



 

 

This licence is issued by South Cambridgeshire District Council, Cambourne Business Park, Cambourne, Cambridgeshire, CB23 6EA 

Contact T: 01954 713000 | E: licensing@scambs.gov.uk |www.scambs.gov.uk 

 

 
1. Where a premises licence includes a condition that at specified times one or more 

individuals must be at the premises to carry out a security activity, the licence must include 

a condition that each such individual must be licenced by the Security Industry Authority. 

2. But nothing requires a condition to be imposed in respect of; 

(a) Paragraph 8(3)(a) of Schedule 2 to the Private Security Industry Act 2001 (c.12) 

(premises woth premises licences authorising plays or films) or 

(b) Any occasion mentioned in paragraph 8(b) or (c) of that schedule (premises being used 

exclusively by club with club premises certificate, under a temporary event notice 

authorising plays or films or under a gaming licence), any occasion within paragraph 

8(3)(d) of that schedule (occasions prescribed by regulations under that Act). 

Security activity means an activity to which paragraph 2(1)(a) of that schedule applies and 
paragraph 8(5) of that schedule (interpretation of references to an occasion) applies as it 
applies in relation to paragraph 8 of that schedule. 
 

This licence was granted on: 20 July 2022 
 
 
 
          For Licensing Authority 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 42



Page 43



This page is left blank intentionally.



From: Licensing (SCDC)
To: Natasha Wade-Guest
Subject: FW: Northstowe Running Festival Licensing Variation
Date: 03 July 2023 15:45:32

From: Ian Robinson <Ian.Robinson@peterborough.gov.uk> 
Sent: 03 July 2023 15:16
To: Licensing (SCDC) <Licensing@scambs.gov.uk>
Subject: Northstowe Running Festival Licensing Variation
Afternoon,
I can confirm that we have received the below email regarding the application to vary
the premises licence for Northstowe Running Festival.

We have no comments to make in relation to this application.

Kind regards

Ian Robinson

Regulatory Officer – Trading Standards

Peterborough City Council

Sand Martin House

Bittern Way

Fletton Quays

Peterborough

PE2 8TY

(01733) 453482

Conditions apply to the confidentiality, copyright, legal liability and use of this email.For
full information relating to the transmission and use of this email please visit
www.peterborough.gov.uk/emaildisclaimer

APPENDIX E

Page 45

mailto:Licensing@scambs.gov.uk
mailto:Natasha.Wade-Guest@scambs.gov.uk
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/uZliCVvgU5EkBzFG9k7W?domain=peterborough.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



From: Chloe Mappledoram
To: Natasha Wade-Guest
Subject: RE: Northstowe Running Festival - Variation of Premises Licence
Date: 18 July 2023 16:04:55
Attachments: image001.png

Yes, if that is his preference that’s fine. We had that conversation when I couldn’t see
the docs that he had provided and I was under the impression that it was not restricted
in any way. Once my computer was sorted and the applicant confirmed that they’d only
applied for one weekend in September, that is how it was left.
regards
Chloe Mappledoram Environmental Health Practitioner
Please note that the Council is currently trialling a four-day week to improve recruitment,
retention and wellbeing. My working days are therefore Tuesday to Friday 0900 – 1500.
On my non-working day, you can contact Environmental Health on 01954 713000 or
env.health@scambs.gov.uk
To find out about ou
[...]
imum
of 1 x 2-day event at the premises between 20th August and 30th September, and none
at any other time, within each calendar year.’ Please can you confirm if you are in
agreement with this condition instead of one weekend in September?
Kind regards
Natasha
Natasha Wade-Guest | Licensing Technical Officer

Pronouns: She/Her

South Cambridgeshire Hall | Cambourne Business Park | Cambourne | Cambridge | CB23 6EA
t: 01954 713000
www.scambs.gov.uk | facebook.com/south-cambridgeshire | twitter.com/SouthCambs

Page 48

mailto:Chloe.Mappledoram@scambs.gov.uk
mailto:Licensing@scambs.gov.uk
https://www.scambs.gov.uk/your-council-and-democracy/four-day-working-week-trial/
mailto:env.health@scambs.gov.uk
https://www.scambs.gov.uk/jobs/
mailto:chloe.mappledoram@scambs.gov.uk
http://www.scambs.gov.uk/
https://www.facebook.com/pages/South-Cambridgeshire/153049928086525
https://twitter.com/SouthCambs
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=Yr5uzntVNkShnHZ-yizUUczmV5G4QOhKlf0fOnG4g7lUQkpFVFdOVVYzVldJMkREVVNXTEpXOTJBRC4u
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=Yr5uzntVNkShnHZ-yizUUczmV5G4QOhKlf0fOnG4g7lUQkpFVFdOVVYzVldJMkREVVNXTEpXOTJBRC4u
mailto:Licensing@scambs.gov.uk
mailto:Chloe.Mappledoram@scambs.gov.uk
http://www.scambs.gov.uk/
https://www.facebook.com/pages/South-Cambridgeshire/153049928086525
https://twitter.com/SouthCambs


The Licensing Act 2003 

Representation form for 'Interested Person/Body' 
Your Name/ Steven Smith 

Company Name 

Full Postal Address 1 Kingfisher Close, Northstowe, Cambridge. 

Post Code CB24 1BZ 

Telephone number  

Email address  

Name of premises you are Northstowe Running Festival Events Ltd 
making a representation 

about 

Address of premises you Northstowe Running Festival, Northstowe Western 
are making a Park, Kingfisher Close, Northstowe, Cambridgeshire 
representation about 

Name of body you represent (please tick one) 

1. A person living in the vicinity of the Premises ✓ 

2. A body representing persons who
[...]
                                              



































































Continued ꢀom preꢁꢂus page ... 


Address 


Building number or name I I 
Street I I 
District I I 
City or town I I 
County or administrative area I I 
Postcode I I 
Country !united Kingdom I 
DECLARATION 


* I/we understand it is an offence, liable on conviction to a fine up to level 5 on the standard scale, under section 158 of the
licensing act 2003, to make a false statement in or in connection with this application.


□ Ticking this box indicates you have read and understood the above declaration


This section should be completed by the applicant, unless you answered "Yes" to the question "Are you an agent acting on 
behalf of the applicant?" 


* Full name I I 
* Capacity I I 
Date (dd/mm/yyyy) I I 


I Add another signatory I 
Once you're finished you need to do the ꢀllowing: 
1. Save this ꢀrm to your computer by clicking file/save as ...
2. Go back to httꢁs:ꢂ/www.ꢃov.uk/aꢁꢁlꢄ-ꢀrꢅaꢅlicence/ꢁremisesꢅlicence/southꢅcambridꢃeshire/chanꢃeꢅ 1 to upload this file
and continue with your application.
Don't ꢀrget to make sure you have all your supporting documentation to hand.


IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN 
CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE WHO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY 
CONVICTION TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT. 


© Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 













With kind regards,
 
Steven Smith.
 
 
 
On Thursday, 20 July 2023 at 08:50:08 BST, Licensing (SCDC) <licensing@scambs.gov.uk> wrote:
 
 

Dear Steven

 

Thank you for your email.

 

Please find attached a copy of the variation application for your information.

 

I wish to advise you that the applicant has agreed to the following condition:

 

‘The Licence Holder is only permitted to hold up to a maximum of 1 x 2-day event at the premises
between 20th August and 30th September, and none at
[...]

Page 56



Page 57



This page is left blank intentionally.



APPENDIX G3

Page 59



Page 60



South Cambs District Council 

Licensing Section 

South Cambs Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

CB23 6EA 

Rasanga Wijesinha & Lyandra Diaz 

44 Mistie Thrush Drive 

Northstowe, CB24 lBS 

11 July 2023 

Subject: Objection to License Application by NORTHSTOWE RUNNING FESIVAL EVENTS LIMITED, 

for a premises license for the NORTHSTOWE WESTERN PARK of KINGFISHER CLOSE, NORTHSTOWE, 

CB241BZ. For Provision of Regulated Entertainment: Saturday 08:00-22:00, Sunday 08:00-22-00. 

Supply of Alcohol: Saturday 10:00-22:00, Sunday 10:00-22:00. 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

We are writing to formally object to the license application submitted by Northstowe Running 

Festival Events Limited for the purpose of holding events & selling alcohol every Saturday and 

Sunday on the field adjacent to our property. We must express our deep concern that none of the 

likely impacted residents, including ourselves, have been made aware of this license application. We 

have not received any correspondence through the post or other means, leaving us uninformed and 

unable to voice our concerns in a timely manner. 

Furthermore, upon learning about this application, we strongly believe that granting this license 

would have significant negative consequences for the local community and its residents. We urge 

you to consider the following points when making your decision: 

Noise Disturbance and Impact on Children: 

The field in question is in close proximity to residential areas, including our home. Allowing alcohol 

sales until 10 pm every weekend would likely result in an increase in noise levels and disturbance 

during the evenings when families, like ours, are trying to relax and children are trying to sleep. This 

disruption could have a detrimental effect on the well-being of the local community, particularly on 

the sleep patterns and general comfort of young children. 

Extended Drinking Hours and Public Safety: 

The proposed license would permit patrons to consume alcohol until 10 pm, implying that people 

will continue to gather and consume their last orders on the field well beyond the stipulated closing 

time. This prolongation of drinking hours poses a risk to public safety, as it increases the potential 

for unruly behaviour, noise pollution, and potential conflicts among patrons. Furthermore, the 

increased presence of individuals under the influence of alcohol late into the evening raises concerns 

about the security and welfare of residents living nearby. 

Lack of Clarity Regarding Vendor Locations: 

The license application does not specify where the vendors will be located within the expansive field. 

This lack of clarity raises concerns about the potential proximity of alcohol vendors to residential 

areas. Without clear guidelines in place, there is a risk that vendors may set up close to residential 

properties, further exacerbating noise levels and disturbance for residents. 

Page 1 of 3 

APPENDIX G4

Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



This page is left blank intentionally.



APPENDIX G5

Page 65



Page 66



APPENDIX G6

Page 67



Page 68



APPENDIX G7

P
age 69



P
age 70



APPENDIX G8

P
age 71



P
age 72



APPENDIX G9

Page 73



Page 74



 
 

Shared Waste & Environment 
Our ref: 270414 Contact: Natasha Wade-Guest 
Your ref: Email:  
Date: 19 July 2023 Direct dial:  

Dear, 

Application to Vary a Premises Licence – Northstowe Running Festival 

Thank you for your letter in respect of the above. 

Please find enclosed a copy of the variation application for your information. 

I wish to advise you that the applicant has agreed to the following condition: 

‘The Licence Holder is only permitted to hold up to a maximum of 1 x 2-day event at the premises 
between 20th August and 30th September, and none at any other time, within each calendar 
year.’ 

The premises licence which they are varying c
[...]
Cabinet and other meetings, which members of the public can attend, so 

long as proceedings at the meeting are not disrupted.  We also allow the use of 

social media during meetings to bring Council issues to the attention of a wider 

audience.  To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch 

your phone or other mobile device to silent / vibrate mode. 

 

Banners, Placards and similar items 



You are not allowed to bring into, or display at, any public meeting any banner, 

placard, poster or other similar item.  If you do so, the Chair will suspend the meeting 

until such items are removed. 

 

Disturbance by Public 

If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chair will warn the 

person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chair will order their removal 

from the meeting room.  If there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting 

room open to the public, the Chair may call for that part to be cleared. The meeting 

will be suspended until order has been restored. 

 

Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke 

Free Policy. No one can smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car 

park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 

 

Food and Drink 

Until the lifting of Covid restrictions, no vending machines are available. Bottled 

water is available for attendees at meetings. 

 



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Introductions / Procedure
	4 Application to vary a premises licence for Northstowe Running Festival
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Cambridge Independent public notice
	Screenshot_20230706_091013_Gmail

	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Premises Plan

	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Appendix G1
	Rep1
	Rep1a

	Appendix G2
	Appendix G3
	Appendix G4
	Appendix G5
	Appendix G6
	Appendix G7
	Appendix G8
	Appendix G9
	Appendix H
	Appendix I

	 Guidance For Visitors to South Cambridgeshire Hall





Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee held on 
Wednesday, 16 August 2023 at 10.30 a.m. 

 
1. Appointment of Chair 

 
Councillor Mark Howell was appointed as Chair. 

 
2. Introductions / Procedure 

 
The Chair introduced panel members and officers and explained the procedure for the hearing. 

 
3. Declarations of Interest 

 
Cllr Mark Howell declared a non-pecuniary interest as the holder of a personal alcohol licence. Cllr 
Mark Howell also declared a non-pecuniary interested as a SIA (Security Industry Authority) licence 
holder. 

 
4. Application to vary a premises licence for Northstowe Running Festival 

 
 

Date of Hearing: 16 August 2023 

Premises: Northstowe Running Festival 

Premises Address: Northstowe Western Park, Kingfisher Close, 

Northstowe, CB24 1BZ 

Premises user: Mr Marcin Lis 

Application: Application for the Variation of a Premises Licence 

  

Those present at the hearing:  

Sub-Committee: Councillor Mark Howell (Chair) 

 Councillor Sunita Hansraj 

 Councillor Eileen Wilson 

  

SCDC Officers: Natasha Wade-Guest, Licensing Technical Officer 

 James Langley, Legal Adviser (attended virtually) 

 Rachel Jackson, Principal Licensing Officer 

 Aaron Clarke, Democratic Services Technical Officer 

Applicant: Marcin Lis, Northstowe Running Festival (attended 

virtually) 

Representees:  Elizabeth Mayers – Northstowe Running 

Festival 

 Hannah Brown – Cambridgeshire Live 

The application 

To consider the variation of a Premises Licence. 

 



Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee Wednesday, 16 August 2023 

Background 

On 22 June 2023, an application for a variation of premises licence number SCDCPL261633 for 
Northstowe Running Festival, Northstowe Western Park, Kingfisher Close, Northstowe, CB24 1BZ 
was submitted to the Licensing Authority, and advertised and consulted upon. 
 
The proposed application seeks to carry out the following activities: 
 

Hours Open to the Public 
 
 
 
Saturday and Sunday:- 
 
  08:00 – 22:00 
 

Supply of Alcohol  
The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on 
and off the premises. 
 
Saturday and Sunday:- 
  
   10:00 – 22:00 
 

 
Provision of Live Music 

Indoors and Outdoors 
 
Saturday and Sunday:- 
 
  10:00 – 22:00 
 

Provision of Recorded Music  
Indoors and Outdoors 
 
Saturday and Sunday:- 
  
   08:00 – 22:00 

 
Provision of Performances of 
Dance 

Indoors and Outdoors 
 
Saturday and Sunday:- 
 
  10:00 – 22:00 
 
 

Provision of Films 
Indoors and Outdoors 
 
 
Saturday and Sunday:- 
 
  10:00 – 22:00 
 
 

 
A statutory 28-day consultation period started on 22 June 2023 and ended on 20 July 2023. This 
enabled Responsible Authorities and ‘Other Persons’ to make representations towards the 
application. ‘Other Persons’ includes any individual, body or business whether or not they live in the 
vicinity. 
 
The application was advertised in the Cambridge Independent on 5 July 2023, and the site notice 
displayed on the premises as required. There have been no changes to the current licensing plan 
within this application. The premises licence was first granted on 20 July 2022. 
 
Relevant representations 

Environmental Health have no objection to the application and have agreed with the applicant a 
condition of ‘the Licence Holder is only permitted to hold up to a maximum of 1 x 2-day event at the 
premises between 20 August and 30 September, and none at any other time, within each calendar 
year’ to be imposed on any licence granted. Currently the premises licence allows for ‘one weekend 
in September’. Environmental Health have confirmed that they have never received any noise 
nuisance complaints about this event. 
 
Trading Standards had no objection to the application.  
 
There were no responses from other Responsible Authorities. 



Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee Wednesday, 16 August 2023 

Observations: 

The panel heard representations from the applicant, who explained the details and key points of the 

application and the events that would take place, including the demographics of these events. The 

following was explained: 

 

 The running festival is an annual event on the first weekend of September. Primarily 

a running event with multiple races over the weekend but event venue is free to 

enter to all residents. It offers many attractions such as street food and other market 

stalls.  

 It is a community-based event, with participation from local primary and secondary 

schools as well as local dance and scouts’ groups. 

 The event raises close to £5,000 for local charities. 

 The first Northstowe Running Festival took place in 2021 on Sunday only, in 2022 

this was extended to the whole weekend and included a half marathon. The event is 

only being run as a one-day event in 2023 on Saturday 2 September. 

 The application to vary the licence was submitted to ‘future-proof’ the event and 

would cover their needs for most possible scenarios.  

 It was noted that the last race would finish at 3/4pm but that interactive events would 

be put on for young people to learn new skills. 

 The intention would be to finish any live music before the licensed time of 10pm.  

 The applicant indicated the Sunday event usually ends significantly before 10pm but 

they were simply looking to simplify the hours of the event. It was commented they 

would be happy to have licensed hours on the Sunday until only 6-7pm. 

 The variation of the licence would allow the event to run on the last weekend of 

August rather than the first weekend of September if it was necessary. 

 The live music would be positioned as far away from residents’ homes as possible 

to minimise any disruption and the noise level would be monitored at all times, it was 

further noted that the recorded music would be kept at low levels. 

 It is made clear to the participants to use the car parks provided rather than parking 

around the site of the event on the streets. Signs have been made to place around 

the local roads to advise participants to use the allocated parking which had not 

reached capacity during the previous events. 

 Extensive communications are run in the build-up to the event to notify local 

residents of the arrangements for the event and any disruptions that may take place. 



Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee Wednesday, 16 August 2023 

 

 
Decision 
Taking all the above into account the Sub-Committee decided to accept the variation subject to 

the following conditions and changes to the time of operation. 

Reasons 

 The Northstowe Running Festival is a positive community event that encourages 

participation from all ages, promotes community cohesion, brings new people 

together and embraces diversity within the community. 

 Promoting the community of Northstowe as a new town and the encouragement of 

healthy activities. 

 Provides support and funding for local schools and charities. 

 The event had previously received no noise or nuisance complaints in past years. 

 

Conditions 
Hours Open to the Public 

 
 
 
Saturday and Sunday:- 
 
  08:00 – 22:00 
 

Supply of Alcohol  
The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on 
and off the premises. 
 
Saturday:-  
   11:00 – 22:00 
Sunday:- 

11:00 – 19:00 
 

Provision of Live Music 
Indoors and Outdoors 
 
Saturday:- 
  10:00 – 22:00 
Sunday:- 

         10:00 - 19:00 

Provision of Recorded Music  
Indoors and Outdoors 
 
Saturday:-  
   09:30 – 22:00 
Sunday:- 

09:30 – 19:00 
 

Provision of Performances of 
Dance 

Indoors and Outdoors 
 
Saturday:- 
  10:00 – 22:00 
Sunday:- 

        10:00 – 19:00 
 

Provision of Films 
Indoors and Outdoors 
 
 
Saturday:- 
  10:00 – 22:00 
Sunday:-  

         10:00 – 19:00 
 

 

A single point of contact to be put in place to deal with any parking queries or concerns, this must 

be someone senior within Northstowe Running Festival. All nearby residents must be notified of the 

person identified for this role before the event and a contact number provided. 

 


